
 
 

 

13.11.2025 
 

To, 
BSE Limited 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400001. 
 
Scrip code : 509152 

To, 
National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex 
Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400051. 
 
Symbol : GRPLTD  –  Series: EQ  

 

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting held on 13th November, 2025  
 
 

Dear Sir / Madam, 
 
Pursuant to Regulation 30 and Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("SEBI Listing Regulations"), we hereby inform 
that the Board of Directors of the Company has, at its meeting held today i.e. on Thursday, 
13th November, 2025, inter alia, considered and approved the following:  
 
 Unaudited Provisional Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of the Company 

for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2025 along with the Limited Review 
Report thereon by the Statutory Auditors of the Company. (Enclosed as Annexure) 
 

 Investment in Solar Power Plant through SPV for procurement of power for 
manufacturing units in Gujarat. 

 
The Board Meeting commenced at 4:00 p.m. and concluded at 6:30 p.m. 
 
Request you to take the same on your records. 
 
Thanking you, 
 

For GRP Limited 
 
 
 
Jyoti Sancheti 
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 
 
Encl : a/a 
 



RAJENDRA & CO. 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

1311 Dalamal Tower 211 Nariman Point Mumbai 400021 Tel : 6630 6735 / 2283 4266 E-mail : contact@rajendraco.com 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited 

Standalone Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
GRP Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of 
GRP Limited (“the Company”) for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025 (“the 

Statement”) attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of 

Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

("the Regulations”), as amended. 

2. The preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles 
laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting (Ind AS 34) prescribed 

under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of Companies (Indian Accounting 

Standards) Rules, 2015 and the Circular, which is the responsibility of the Company’s 

management and approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a 
conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 

Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A 
review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons 

responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review 

procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with 
Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would 

become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do 
not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as stated above nothing has come to our attention that causes us 

to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and 

measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) 

specified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued there 
under and other recognised accounting practices and principles generally accepted in India, has 

not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI 

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, read with SEBI 

Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated 5"July, 2016, including the manner in which it is to be 

disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

For Rajendra & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 
Registration No. 108355W 

oLs 
Apurva Shah 
Partner 
Membership Number: 047166 

UDIN: 2So41166 BIVike MK (637 
Place: Mumbai 
Date: 13" November, 2025 
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GRP Limited (cin: 251916/1974pLc002555) 
Registered Office : Plot No.8, GIDC Estate, Ankleshwar - 393 002 Dist. Bharuch, Gujarat 

[Xin Lakhs, except per share data) 
Standalone 

sr Particolars Quarter ended ! Half Year ended Year ended 
No. 30-09-2025 | 30-06-2025 | 30-09-2024 | 30-09-2025 | 30-09-2024 | 31-03-2025 

Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited | _Audited 
I |Revenue from Operations (Gross) 14,090.65 12,892.03 | 13,688.01 | 26,982.68 | 26,853.35 57,148.48 

Less: Goods & Service Tax 1,031.14 969.67| 95519 | 2,00081| 1859.01| 3,721.39 
Revenue from Operations 13,059.51 11,922.36 | 12,732.82 | 24,981.87 | 24,994.34 53,427.09 

Il |Other Income 139.04 152.31 88.44 291.35 218.95 425.24 

i1l |Total Income (1 +11) 13,198.55 | 12,074.67 | 12,821.26 | 25,273.22 | 25,213.29 | 53,852.33 
IV |Expenses 

(2) Cost of Materiafs consumed 6,614.93 594157 | 6019.12 | 12,556.50 | 11,591.03 24,280.47 

(b) Purchases of Stock-in-Trade 
(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, Stock-in-| 
Toasle and Wodkdin-eodress (180.22)| (49.21)} 111.99 (229.43)! 27251 (68.41)) 

(d) Employees benefits expense 1,537.74 1,431.66 133329 2,969.40 2,890.19 5,977.86 

(e) Finance Costs 33491 31731 201.22 652.22 399.43 972.56 

(f) Depreciation & amortisation expense 426.49 397.86 369.51 82435 726.21 1,492.16 

(g) Other Expenses 399085 | 356457 | 4,173.13| 7.555.42| 7,83175| 16,194.70 
[ Total Expenses (IV) 12,724.70 11,603.76 | 12,208.26 | 24,328.46 | 23,711.12 48,849.34 

Y ’N';'fl‘/“"“) [bsfore exceptionsi ftams.and tax fii = 47385 47091| 61300| 94476 150217| 500299 

VI |Exceptional Items - - - - - - 

ViI {Profit/(Loss) before tax (V-VI) 473.85 470.91 613.00 944.76 1,502.17 5,002.99 

Vil [Tax Expense | 
(1) Current Tax (53.76), 89.97 127.16 ‘y 36.21 374.28 1,048.45 

(2) Deferred Tax | 18853 55.50 966 |  244.03 55.01| 16852 
Total Tax Expense il 134.77 145.47 136.82 | 280.24 | 429.29 1,216.97 

IX |Profit/(loss) for the period (VII-Vill) | 33008 325.44 47618 | 664.52 | 1,072.88 | 3,786.02 
X |Other Comprehensive Income ‘ | 

(i) items that wil not be reclassified to profit or loss 3837 630))  (109.31) 3207| (037l (152.91) 
(i) Income tax reating to ltems that will not be s 150 crct aon 3610 2843 
reclassified to profit or loss 
{iii) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss (338 79)) (647 58)! (126.69)! (986.37)| (86.86)| (17.27) 

(iv) lnc?fne tax relating to items that will be 5202 e e e TS o 
reclassified to profit or loss 
Total Other Comprehensive Income (X) (227.16)] _ (486.96)  (176.60) (714.12)] (142.61)|  (127.35) 

Xl |Total Comprehensive income for the period (IX + X) 111.92 (161.52) 299.58 (49.60) 930.27 |  3,658.67 

Xl ::::‘;m Sapafty Shace Capital frace valud o{X 10/- 533.33 533.33 533.33 53333 53333 53333 

Xill {Other Equity excluding Revaluation Reserves as per 
Balance Sheet ) 19,491.13 

XIV |Earning Per share (Face value of % 10/- each) (* Not 
Annualised) 
(1) Basic 6.36° 6.10* 893°* 12.46° 2012°* 70.99 

(2) Diluted 6.36 * 6.10 * 893" 12.46 * 20.12 * 70.99 



YEARENDED 30th SEPTEMBER2025 
Standalone 

se —— Quarter ended Half Year ended__| Year ended 
No. 30-09-2025] 30-06-2025 | 30-09-2024 | 30-09-2025| 30-09-2024 | 31-03-2025 

Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited | _Audited 
T [segment Revenue 

2) Reclaim Rubber 1261199 | 11,243.67 | 11,678.88 | 2385567 | 23,425.74| 5018545 
b) Others 147866 | 164836 | 200913 | 312701 342761| 696303 
Revenue from Operations (Gross) 14,09065 | 12,892.03 | 13,688.01 | 26,982.68 | 26,85335 | 57,148.48 
Less: Goods and Service Tax 103134 |  969.67|  955.19| 2,00081| 1,859.01| 3,72139 
Revenue from Operations 13,05951| 1192236 | 12.73282 24,994.34 | 53,427.09 

2 [segment Results 
Profit/(Loss) Before Tax & Interest from each 
segment 
a) Reclaim Rubber 1,322.03 1,194.48 1,054.86 2,516.51 2,546.68 7,787.31 

b) Others 114.15 118.20 356.48 | 232.35 508.16 661.12 

Total 143618 | 131268 | 141134 | 2,748.86 | 305484 | 5,448.43 
Less: Finance Costs 33491 31731 201.22 652.22 399.43 972.56 

ess: Other uraiocabile expenas niet of unalacatie 627.42 524.46 597.12| 115188 | 1,15324| 2,472.88 income 
Less: Exceptional ltems . : : : : 2 
Profit/(Loss) before tax 47385 | 47091| 61300 | 94476 150217 | 5002.99 

3 |segment Assets 
a) Reclaim Rubber 21,197.93 20,496.65 | 20,071.19 | 21,197.93 | 20,071.19 21,839.06 

b) Others 16,967.67 15,442.29 | 10,160.12 | 16,967.67 | 10,160.12 14,833.19 

c) Unallocated Assets 7,420.28 7,981.41 4,430.75 |  7,420.28 4,430.75 4,365.21 

Total Segment Assets 45,585.88 43,920.35 | 34,662.06 | 45,585.88 | 34,662.06 | 41,041.46 

4 |segment Liabilities 
a) Reciaim Rubber 4,483.96 4,375.85 I 4,858.96 [ 4,483.96 4,858.96 4,907.86 

b) Others 899573| 820860| 161629| 899573 | 161629 1554974 
¢) Unallocated Liabilities 1283418 | 11,348.35 | 1093745 | 12,834.18 | 10937.45 | 14,559.40 
Total Segment Liabilities 26,313.87 | 24,022.80 | 17,412.70 | 26,313.87 | 17,412.70 | 21,017.00 



Standalone 
S* | particulars AS AT AS AT 
No. 30-09-2025 | 31-03-2025 

Unaudited | _Audited 
ASSETS 

1 |NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
Property, Plant and Equipment 18,536.03 | 14,903.37 
Capital Work in progress 88591 2,716.89 
Right to use | 138900 135559 
Investment Property | 75969 77256 
Intangible assets 19.57 2118 
Intangible assets under development 038 
Financial Assets 
- investments 75258 700.89 
Others 276.93 341,00 

Other Non-current assets | 68923 526.63 
Total Non-Current Assets 2326932 | 21,338.11 

2 |CURRENT ASSETS 
Inventories 462808 | 4,994.24 
Financial Assets 

- Investments 2,396.77 150.90 
- Trade receivables 9,933.78 | 10,231.82 
- Cash and cash equivalents 15.41 11216 
- Other Bank balances 18.29 1367 
- Loans 1,102.00 859.00 
- Other Financial assets 271825 | 248234 
Current Tax Assets (Net) 520.48 - 
Other Current Assets 983.48 859.23 
Total Current Assets 22,316.54 | 19,703.36 

TOTAL ASSETS 45,585.86 | 41,041.47 
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

1 [EQuiTy | 
Equity Share Capital | 53333 533.33 
Other Equity | 18.738.68 | 19,491.13 
Total Equity 19,272.01 | 20,024.46 

2 |LABILITIES 
2A [NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Financial Liabilities 
- Borrowings 846549 |  3,31059 
- Lease Liabilities 59.32 26.32 
- Other Financial liabilities 930 9.30 
Provisions 190.90 420.27 
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 138185 1,386.07 
Total Non-Current Liabilities 10,106.86 | 5,152.55 

28 |CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Financial Liabilities 
- Borrowings 10,983.23 | 10,348.83 
- Lease Liabilities 39.03 3156 
- Trade Payables 

- Dues of micro and small enterprises 962.05 [ 1,200.58 
- Dues of creditors other than micro and small enterprises 1,143.43 |  1,655.57 

- Other Financial Liabilities 884.69 519.44 
Other Current Liabilities 196890 | 1,602.39 
Provisions 225.66 232.00 
Current tax liabilities (Net) S 274.09 
Total Current Liabilities 16.206.99 | 15,864.46 
Total Liabilities 26,313.85 | 21,017.01 
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 45,585.86 | 41,041.47 

% 



STANDALONE CASH FLOW STATEMENT i 
Standalone 

2 Half Year ended 
o, |Particutars 30-09-2025 | 30-09-2024 

Unaudited | Unaudited 
A |Cash Flow from Operating Activities 

Profit before exceptional items and tax | saa76| 150217 
Adjustments for: | 
Depreciation ‘ 82435 726.21 
(Gain) / Loss on Investments (81.09) 733 

Share of {Profit) / Loss in LLP (51.69) (76.50) 

(Profit) / Loss on sale / Discard of Property, plant and equipment (Net) (14.47) (0:33) 
Interest Income (50.00) (64.28)] 

Interest Expense 652.22 399.43 
Rent Income (35.24) (33.65)| 
Dividend income - (1.48) 
Employee benefits expenses | e2s0 (14.86) 
Exchange difference 205.54 (60.25) 
Operating Profit before working capital changes 236188 | 238379 
Adjustments for 
(Increase)/Decrease in Trade and other receivables 16315 1,259.20 
(Increase)/Decrease in Inventories 366.16 31876 
Increase/{(Decrease) in Trade and other payable (336.27) 125.06 
Cash generated from operations 2,554.92 | 4,086.81 
Direct taxes paid (net of refund) (827.89)]  (454.97) 
[Net Cash generated from Operating Activities 1727.03| 3,631.84 

B |Cash Flow from Investing Activities 
Interest received 5222 163.46 

Sale proceeds of Property, plant and equipment 30.98 5.24 
Rent Income 35.24 33.65 
Dividend Income - 148 
(Purchase) / Sale of Current Investments | 2164.78) (7.08) 
Loans to Subsidiary company (Net of repayment) (243.00)  (165.00) 
Purchase of Property, plant and equipment (2,874.09)] (2,630.56), 
Net Cash used in Investing Activities (5,163.48)| (2,598.82)| 

C |Cash Flow from Financing Activities 
Proceeds from Borrowings - Non Current 4,456.24 35114 
Repayment of Borrowings - Non Current (249.22)  (472.01) 
Borrowings - Current (Net) 458.49 (7.88) 
Interest paid (530.28)]  (393.36) 
Payment of Lease Liabilities (22.23) (14.07) 
Dividend & Dividend tax paid (77333)] _ (500.00) 
Net Cash used in Financing Activities 3,339.66 | (1,036.18)| 

D |Net Increase / (Decrease} in Cash and cash equivalents (A + B+ C) (96.75) (3.16) 

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1st April 11216 6.80 
Cash and cash equivalents as at 30th September 15.41 364 



[NoTES 
1 These results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting] 

Standard (ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant rules issued thereunder and other, 
accounting principles generally accepted in India. 

2 The above results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2025 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and 
approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on 13th November, 2025 and the same was subjected 1o 
“Limited Review" by the Statutory Auditors of the Company, as required under Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and| 

Disclosures requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

3 Based on the “management approach” as defined in Ind AS 108 ~ Operating Segments, the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM)| 
evaluates the Company’s performance and allocates resources based on an analysis of various performance indicators of business| 
segment/s in which the company operates, ‘Reclaim Rubber’ has been identified as reportable segment and smaller business segments 
not separately reportable have been grouped under the heading ‘Others'. 

During the quarter, the Company has paid the dividend of Rs. 14.50/- per equity share aggregating to Rs 773.33 Lakhs for the financial 

year 2024-2025 approved by the shareholder of the Company at the Annual General Meeting held on 25th July, 2025. 

5 Figures for the previous period are regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary, to make them comparable 

FOR GRP LIMITED 

Place : Mumbai ey HARSH R. GANDHI 

Date : 13th November, 2025 MANAGING DIRECTOR 



RAJENDRA & CO. 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

1311 Dalamal Tower 211 Nariman Point Mumbai 400021 Tel : 6630 6735 / 2283 4266 E-mail : contact@rajendraco.com 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited 

Consolidated Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI 

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 

GRP Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of GRP 

Limited (the "Parent”) which includes its subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries together 

referred to as “"the Group"), for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025 (the 
"Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of 
Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“the 

Regulations”), as amended, read with SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated 5th July, 2016 

(“the Circular”). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved by the Parent's 
Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles 

laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34. (Ind AS 34) “Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed 
under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued 

thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express 

a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 

(SRE) 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan 

and performed the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of 
material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily 

of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review 

procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with 

Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would 

become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not 

express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2019 dated 

March 29, 2019 issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the 

Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable. 

4. The statement includes the result of following entities: 

a) GRP Circular Solutions Limited - Subsidiary Company 

b) Gripsurya Recycling LLP - Limited liability partnership with majority Stake. 

5. Based on our review conducted as stated above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to 
believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and 

measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards (‘Ind AS') specified 
under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued 

thereunder and other accounting practices and principles generally accepted in India, has not 

disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, read with SEBI 
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RAJENDRA & CO. 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

1311 Dalamal Tower 211 Nariman Point Mumbai 400021 Tel : 6630 6735 / 2283 4266 E-mail : contact@rajendraco.com 

Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated 5 July, 2016, including the manner in which it is to be 
disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

For Rajendra & Co. 

Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registration No. 108355W 

(st 

Apurva Shah 

Partner 

Membership Number: 047166 

UDIN: 250 47146 Bk ML 2126 
Place: Mumbai 

Dated: 13" November, 2025 
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GRP Limited (on : 1251916119747Lc002555) 
Registered Offi : Plot No.8, GIDC Estate, Ankleshwar - 393 002 Dist. Bharuch, Gujarat 

[STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER & HALF YEAR ENDED 30th SEPTEMBER 2025 
(X in Lakhs, except per share data)| 

T Consolidated 
se R Quarter ended Half Year ended Year ended 
No. 30-09-2025 | 30-06-2025 | 30-03-2024 | 30-09-2025 | 30-09-2024| 31-03-2025 

Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited | _ Audited 
1~ [Revenue from Operations (Gross) 1430132 | 1342480 | 14198561 | 27,726.12 | 27,785.85|  58,05L.73 

Less: Goods & Service Tax 1,065 68 1,050.13 1,034.01 2,115.81 2,001.19 4,006 40 

Revenue from Operations 1323564 | 1237467 | 13,16460 | 2561031 | 2578466 | 5504533 
It |other Income 7763| 9290| 2407| 17053] 7122 13577 

11l [Total income (1+11) 13,313.27 | 12,467.57 | 13.188.67 | 75.780.84 | 2585588 | 5518110 
IV |Expenses 

(a) Cost of Materials consumed 673310 | 6239.18| 636748 1297228 | 1224646 |  25,549.90 
(b) Purchases of Stock-in-Trade . 2 = 5 - < 
€) Changes in inventories of finished goocs, Stockin| (0ol oo bl el e (e 
Trade and Work-in-progress 
(d) Employees benefits expense 159570 | 149118 | 140075 | 3,086.88| 3,002.70 6,208.10 
(e) Finance Costs 3s365| 33es| 21814 e9230| 42797 1,087.13 
(f] Depreciation & amortisation expense 453.93 424.94 396.54 878.87 779.94 1,601.75 

(g) Other Expenses 4,065.31 3,667.90 4,295.37 7,733.21 8,070.38 16,650.28 

Total Expenses (IV) 12,981.03 | 12,145.8 | 12,799.40 | 25,127.31 | 2473537 | 50,887.62 
V' |Proft Before Share of Profit/ (Loss) of Joint 33184 | 32169 389.27| es3s3| 1,12051 4,293.48 Ventures, Exceptional ftems and Tax (1l - IV) 
VI |Share of Profit / (Loss) of Joint Ventures 

L ::,om/(h“) befors exceptionaiiteme s tax (V. 33184 321.69 389.27 653.53 1,120.51 4,293.48 

VIIi |Exceptional items - - - 

IX |Profit/(Loss) before tax (VII-Vill) 331.84 32169 389.27 653.53 | 1,120.51 2,203.48 
X {Tax Expense I 

(1) Current Tax (53.76) 8997 127.16 36.21 374.28 1,048 44 

(2) Deferred Tax 189.71 56.92 11.40 246.63 58.92 174.72 

i Total Tax Expense 135.95 146 89 138 56 282 84 433.20 1,223.16 

Xi' | Profit/(loss) for the period (IX-X) " 19589 174.80 25071 370.69 | 68731 3,07032 
X1 |Other Comprehensive income 

(i) items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 3837 (630)  (209.31) 3207 (10371 (152.91)] 
(i) Income tax relating to Items that will not be 56 sih — o o o 
reclassified to profit or loss 
(i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss (33879) (64758 (12669) (98637)  (86.86) (17.27) 
(1) Income tax elaing to items that wil be e T T e 
reclassified to profit or loss 
Total Other Comprehensive Income (X1l) (227.16)| (486.96) (176.60)| (714.12) (142.61)| (127.35)] 

Xil [ Total Comprehensive income for the period (XI+Xll) | (31.27)] _(312.06) 7411 (343.43)] _ 544.70 2,982.97 
XIV |Profit for the year attributable to 

-Owners of the Company 195.86 17477 250 68 370.63 68723 3,070.15 

-Non-controlling interest 0.03 003 003 0.06 0.08 017 

Other comprehensive income for the year 
-Owners of the Company (227.16)] (486.96)| (176.60), (714.12) (142.61)] (127.35) 

~Non-controlling interest . 5 > = - 
Total comprehensive income for the year 

~Owners of the Company (130) (1219)  7408| (349 saae2 2,942.80 
-Non-controlling interest 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.08 017 

XV |Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face value of % 10/- 
each) s3333|  s3a33| s3] sa3s|  saeam 533.33 

XV1 | Other Equity excluding Revaluation Reserves as per 
Balance Sheet ) 18,629.99 

XVil|Earning Per share (Face value of % 10/- each) (* Not 
Annualised) 
(1) Basic 3.67° 328" 470" 6.95°* 1289 ¢ 57.57 

(2) Diluted 3.67* 328* 470 % 6.95 * 12.89* 57.57 



[UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED SEGMENT INFORMATION FOR THE GUARTER & HALF YEAR ENDED 30th SEPTEMBER 2025 i Lakh] 
Consolidated 

sr - Quarter ended Half Year ended Year ended 
No. 30-09-2025 | 30-06-2025 | 30-09-2024 | 30-09-2025] 30-09-2024 | _31-03-2025 

Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited | _ Audited 
T [Segment Revenue 

a) Reclaim Rubber 1258494 | 11,227.84 | 1169045 | 2381278 | 2334417 |  50,112.95 
b) Others 171638 | 219696 | 2,508.16| 391334| 444168 8,938.78 
Revenue from Operations (Gross) 1430132 | 13,424.80 | 14,198.61 | 2772612 | 27,78585 |  59,051.73 
Less: Goods and Service Tax 1,065.68 | 105013 | 1,034.01 | 2,115.81| 200119 4,006.40 
Revenue from Operations 13,235.64 | 12,374.67 | 13,164.60 | 25,610.31 | 25,784.66 |  55,045.33 

2 |Segment Results 
Profit/(Loss) Before Tax & Interest from each 
segment 
2) Reclaim Rubber 136042 | 122806, 1,00084 | 2588.48| 264152 7,978.23 
b) Others 1359 1585 | 17768 2924| 20022 123.56 
Total 1,374.01 | 1,243.91| 126852 | 2,617.92| 2,848.74 8,101.79 

Less: Finance Costs 35365 | 33865| 21814| 69230 42797 1,047.13 
Less: Other unallocable expenses net of unallacable wnsr| saver| eetai| azmuel ssccus 27eih 
income 
Less: Exceptional Items - = - - - . 
Profit/(Loss) before tax 33184 | 32169 | 389.27| 65353 1,12051 4,293.48 

3 [Segment Assets 
a) Reclaim Rubber 19,243.96 | 18,732.33 | 18,451.98 | 1924396 | 1845198 |  20,230.28 
5) Others 1859962 | 17,11041| 11,968.25 | 1859962 | 1196825 |  16,598.15 
<) Unallocated Assets 742436 | 798499 | 443364 7,42436| 443364 4,369.21 
Total Segment Assets | 45,267.94 | 43,827.73 | 34,853.87 | 45,267.94 | 34,853.87 |  41,197.64 

4 |segment Liabilities | 
a) Reclaim Rubber | 270251| 278645| 341759| 270251| 341759 347066 
b) Others | 11,58055 | 10774.37| 375059 | 11,580.55 | 3,750.59 3,975.74 
¢) Unallocated Liabilities | 12867.91| 11,381.16 | 10967.28 | 1286791 | 10,967.28 |  14,587.92 
Total Segment Liabilities [727,150.97 | 24,941.98 | 18,135.46 | 27,150.97 | 18,135.46 | _ 22,034.32 

Qr/\/) 



[UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS & LIABILITIES (Xin Lakhs) 
Consolidated 

S0 Particulars. ASAT ASAT, 
No. 30-09-2025| 31-03-2025 

Unaudited | Audited 
ASSETS 

1 [NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
Property, Plant and Equipment 20,281.53 16,708.39 
Capital Work in progress 945.11 273255 
Right to use 1,429.79 1,397.43 
Investment Property 94.45 95,62 

Other Intangible assets 1957 2118 
Intangible assets under development 038 - 
Financial Assets 
- Investments 1290 12.90 
Others 286.30 35031 

Other Non-current assets 658.54 536.51 
Total Non-Current Assets 23,728.57 21,854.89 

2 |CURRENT ASSETS 
Inventories 4973.23 5,343.63 
Financial Assets 

- Investments 2,396.77 150.90 
- Trade receivables 9,586.86 10,063.45 
- Cash and cash equivalents 2159 125.31 
- Other Bank balances 2229 1767 
- Other Financial assets 2,780.14 253321 
Current Tax Assets (Net) 524.57 - 
Other Current Assets 1,233.93 1,10857 
Total Current Assets 21,539.38 19,342.75 
TOTAL ASSETS 45,267.95 | 41,197.64 
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

1 lequiry 
Equity Share Capital 53333 53333 
Other Equity 17,583.65 18,629.99 
Equity attributable to Owners of the Company 18,116.98 19,16332 
Non-Controlling Interests 060 055 
Total Equity 18,117.58 19,163.87 

2 |UABILITIES 
2A [NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Financial Liabilities 
- Borrowings 8,772.16 3,759.29 
- Lease Liabilities 59.32 %32 
- Other Financial labilities 13.80 14.30 
Provisions 196.03 426.02 
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 1,411.08 141271 
Total Non-Current Liabilities 10,452.39 5,638.64 

28 |CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Financial Liabilities 

- Borrowings 11,501.29 10,857.80 
- Lease Liabllities 3903 31.56 
- Trade Payables 

- Dues of micro and small enterprises 687.33 1,090.50 
- Dues of creditors other than micro and small enterprises 1,320.72 1,740.75 

- Other Financial Liabilities 893.16 530.34 
Other Current Liabilities 2,030.78 1,64122 
Provisions 225.67 23200 
Current tax liabilities (Net) - 270.96 
Total Current Liabilities 16,697.98 |  16,395.13 
Total Liabilities 27,15037 |  22,033.77 
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 45267.95 | 41,197.64 

e 



[UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT (%in Lakhs)| 
Consolidated 

shifbe o Half Year ended 
Particulars 

No. 30-09-2025] 30-09-2024 
Unaudited | Unaudited 

A |Cash Flow from Operating Activities 
Profit before exceptional items and tax 653.53 1,12051 
Adjustments for: 
Depreciation 878.87 779.94 
(Gain) / Loss on Investments (81.09) 733 
(Profit) / Loss on sale / Discard of Property, plant and equipment (Net) (14.47) (033) 
Amortization of Deferred Income (0.50) (0.50) 
Interest Income (6.03) (17.14)) 

Interest Expense 692 31 42798 
Rent Income. (10.04)} (9.65)} 

Dividend Income (1.48) 
Employee benefits expenses (32.50) (14.86) 
Exchange difference 205.54 (60.25) 
Operating Profit before working capital changes 2,285.62 2,231.54 
Adjustments for 
(Increase)/Decrease in Trade and other receivables 33055 1,202.56 
(Increase)/Decrease in Inventories 370.41 10242 
Increase/(Decrease) in Trade and other payable (386.40)| 168.13 
Cash generated from operations 2,600.17 3,704.65 
Direct taxes paid (net of refund) (828.84)) (456.75)) 
Net Cash generated from Operating Activities 1,771.33 3,247.90 

8 |Cash Flow from Investing Activities 
Interest received 825 11632 
Sale proceeds of Property, plant and equipment 30.98 524 
Rent Income 10.04 965 
Dividend Income - 148 
(Purchase) / Sale of Current Investments (2,164.78) (7.08) 
Fixed Deposits in Bank - (4.00) 
Purchase of Property, plant and equipment (2,924.35) (2,685.80) 
Net Cash used in Investing Activities (5,039.87) (2,564.19)] 

€ |cash Flow from Financing Activities 
Proceeds fram Borrowings - Non Current 4,720.24 708.14 
Repayment of Borrowings - Non Current (412.24) (496.78) 
Borrowings - Current (Net) 22457 3259 
Interest paid (572.18) (426.01)| 
Payment of Lease Liabilities (22.23) (14.07) 
Dividend & Dividend tax paid (773.33)| (500.00)| 
Net Cash used in Financing Activities 3,164.82 (696.12) 

D |Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash and cash equivalents (A + B + C) (103.72), (12.41) 

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1st April 12531 1832 
Cash and cash equivalents as at 30th September 21.59 5.91 

/.Z)/v]



[NOTES 
1 These results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles faid down in Indian Accounting] 

Standard (Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant rules issued thereunder and other] 
accounting principles generally accepted in India. 

2 The above results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2025 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved 
by the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on 13th November, 2025 and the same was subjected to “Limited| 
Review" by the Statutory Auditors of the Company, as required under Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures| 
requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

3 Based on the “management approach” as defined in Ind AS 108 - Operating Segments, the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM)| 
evaluates the Group’s performance and allocates resources based on an analysis of various performance indicators of business 
segment/s in which the Group operates, 'Reclaim Rubber" has been identified as reportable segment and smaller business segments not 
separately reportable have been grouped under the heading ‘Others' 

IS During the quarter, the Parent Company has paid the dividend of Rs. 14.50/- per equity share aggregating to Rs. 77333 Lakhs for the 
financial year 2024-2025 approved by the shareholder of the Parent Company at the Annual General Meeting heid on 25th July, 2025, 

5 Figures for the previous period are regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary, to make them comparable. 

FOR GRP LIMITED 

i kana 
Place : Mumbai E HARSH R. GANDHI 
Date : 13th November, 2025 MANAGING DIRECTOR 
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